STATE SERVICES COMMISSION
Te Komihana O Nga Tari Kawanatanga

21 March 2018

9(2)(a) privacy

De ar9(2)(a) privacy

Official Information Request
Our Ref: 2018/0035

| refer to your official information request received on 14 March 2018 for

e all documents or file notes of any communication the SSC (or any of its agents)
has made to the DHB relating to Dr Murray including:

e advice regarding processes which may be adopted with respect to investigating
the employment issues the DHB had concerning Or Murray

e advice given to the DHB regarding potential\or actual interest media interest
regarding the issues concerning Dr Murray and what action may be taken to
manage this

e advice given to any member of thé Board of the DHB, in relation to the following
matters:
o protecting the reputation of the DHB
o protecting their personal reputations

e all documents or file‘notes of any communication from the DHB to the SSC
regarding Dr Murray inicluding:
o request fram the DHB for advice or assistance from the SSC
o reports from the DHB regarding the actions the DHB had taken in relation
to DrMurray.

The State Services Commission works with Public service departments and State sector
entities to.provide advice and guidance on a wide range of matters, consistent with the
State Services Commissioner's mandate.

Ont8.June 2017, the then chair of the Waikato District Health Board, Mr Bob Simcock,
visited the State Services Commission to discuss his concerns and seek advice over an
issue he was managing as Chair of the Board, in relation to his Chief Executive expenses.

Mr Simcock received advice from SSC on the need to undertake a review, obtain
experienced legal advice as the Chair of the District Health Board if necessary, and
ensure under no surprises that the Ministry of Health and the Minister of Health were
aware of the issues.
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Over subsequent months, consistent with the role of an Assistant Commissioner, one of
my senior staff liaised with Mr Simcock on several occasions, with regard to the issues Mr
Simcock had raised with the State Services Commission. This included providing advice
to the chair of the Waikato District Health Board about ensuring he understood the public
service expectations with regard to processes and had considered the public
management aspect of the issues he was managing.

Amongst the documents being released are a series of file notes that summarise the
discussions that took place. They are not transcripts nor will they be a comprehensive
account of the discussions, but serve as a record of the issues.

At all times, the Commission's advice was consistent with the State Senvices
Commissioner's mandate of providing advice and guidance on matters, that affect the

integrity and conduct of those within the State services.

Information being released

Please find enclosed the following documents:

Item | Date Document Description Decision

1 8 June 2017 FILE NOTE: Meeting with Bob Simcock Withheld in part

2 11 August 2017 FILE NOTE: Phone conversation with Bob | Withheld in part
Simcock

3 25 August 2017 FILE NOTE: Phone_conversation with Bob | Released in full
Simcock

4 6 September 2017 FILE NOTE: Phohe" conversation with Bob | Released in full
Simcock

5 29 September 2017 | FILE NOTE;._ Phone conversation with Bob | Withheld in part
Simcock

6 15 August 2017 Email titled: RE: media advice Withheld in part

7 14 August 2017 Letter: Official Information Request for | Withheld in part

information about SSC action in respect of Dr
Nigel Murray late disclosure of his CE expenses

8 28 August 2017 Email titled: Media response to Fairfax: | Withheld in part
Questions regarding Waikato District Health
Board

9 20 November 2017 | Email titled: OIA for consultation Withheld in part

Included as attachments:
OIA response dated 1 December 2017

Letter dated 8 June 2014 from Bob Simcock to
lain Rennie

Letter dated 16 June 2014 from Joan Foster to
Bob Simcock

10 11 November 2017 | Email titled: Appointment of the Independent | Withheld in part
Investigator

Included as attachment
Media Statement dated 10 November 2017

11 23 November 2017 | Email titled: Re: OIA for consultation Withheld in part




| have decided to release the relevant parts of the documents listed above, subject to
information being withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act — to protect
the privacy of natural persons, including deceased people.

In your request you have asked for any advice that was given to any member of the Board
of the DHB, in relation to protecting their personal reputations. No such advice was given,
therefore your request is refused under section 18(e) of the Official Information Act, or the
basis that no such information exists.

In making my decision, | have considered the public interest considerations in séction 9(1)
of the OIA.

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact
Ministerial.Services@ssc.govt.nz.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the’Ombudsman of this
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602:

Please note that we intend to publish this letter (with your personal details removed) and
enclosed documents, on the State Services Commission’s.website.

Yours sincerely

Al

s K

Debbie Power
Deputy State Services Contmissioner
State Services Commission



[IN CONFIDENCE]

File Note: Meeting with Bob Simcock

File Note: Meeting — 11,30pm Friday 8 June 2017 ) -
Who: Dallas Welch~ Deputy State Services Commissioner, Geoff Short - Assistant
Comimissionér and Geraldine Needham-Girven, Senior Adviser.

Summary of Discussion

Bob Sitcock is the Chair of thie: Walkato District Health Board

He sought to mest with SSC to discuss his cancerns over his Chief Executive’s expenses:

It hiad recently came to his attention that thete might be issues relating fto-‘-'fhe‘éxgiérgditu‘_[e
that had been made by Dr Murray. He was seeking advice on what hie should dein light

of concerns that had been expressed to him by senior staff about the issues and'in light

of reviewing sofrie aspects of the expenditure and identifying what appearéd to be
unauthorised expenditure: \

Geoff Short advised Mr Simcock to initiate a review of the Chief Exscutive’s expenses.
He advised that Mr Simcack should look to identify an independent external reviewer and
that hie shiould seek indeperident legal advice, Mr Simeock was.advised that SSC could
suggest some appropriate candidates for providing him with independent legal advice, as

the DHB staff worked for the Chisf Executive and there oould be a-risk of a conffict of
interest arising if staff were to advise directly.

Mr Sircock was adviseid to iet the Minister of Healtiis. Offic
andgiven his respensibility to the Minister as Chair of the |
ith the Director-general of Health or one:af his

. Linder “fio surprises”,

Id be the flrst port of call for adyice on these matters. The Ministry could also

advise on independent legal advice, potentially they could also pay the costs while a
review was initiated, as this was something monitoring agencies often did to support
Boards where issues with-Chief Exgcutives or senior staff emerged.

When discussing what the jssues'might be with Dr Murray’s expenditure, Mr Simcock
pointed primanly to his relogation expenses and fo travel and zccommodation. He
indicated that his team had advised that Dr Murray may have stayed in a hotel in Auckland
for-a month, wheni the Ghairhad authorised him o be there overnig Similarly the Ghair
had authoHsed the usé of & rental car for business use in a visit to Canada but it seemed
that Dr Murray had net returned it until a monthjater, _

Ve discussed the impottance of Chief Executives being transparent iri their expenditure
and that if there were issues of behaviour by the Ghief Execuitive-then they needed tobe
investigated.

Mr-Simeock indicated he would be away for-a periad of fime overseas and wauld need to
address these issues on his relurn. We encouraged him to contagt the minister’s Office
and the Ministry of Health-as-quickly as possible.

SIRHENDIVEEY THe Ministry of Hléalth was the raohiftoring agency fo he health Board '
and shoul




[IN CONFIDENCE]

Eile Note: Phone Conversation with Bob Simecock

File Note: Meeting — 6.30pm Friday 11 August 2017 _
Who: Geoff Short ~ Assistant Commissianer and Bob Simcock ~ Chair, Waikata District Health
Board.

Summary of Discussion

Bob Simcock is the Chair of the Waikato District Health Board and has initiated a review
of the chief executive’s expenses, following issues having been brought to his attention
by senior staff, The senior staff raised issues ata time when SSC was seeking explanation
to the delay in the public release of the chief executive’s expenses over a two year period.
M¢ Sircock and | had tried to call each other over the preceding two days hut.due to a
range of busy periods | had not been able to connect with him to getan update on progress
with the review. | had spoken tog flat the Ministry of Health, who provided
a brief update. | sought to confirm that progress report with Mr Simcack directly.
Unfortunately when we did make phone contact | was out of the office, however [t was
possible to have a useful conversation nonetheless. ,
ir Sim sed that hie had indeed utilised the services, o

so that the investigation itself was independent of nvaey

on the provision of advice to Mr Simcock. | said ta‘Bab Simcock thal this sounded likea
proper process and that | was pleased he was accessing legal advice.

Mr Simeock also advised that he had Audit NZ undertaking its own review an his request
of the processes and systemis to suppart the management of the Chief Executive’s
expenses. He said that this meant the Beard would learn lessons for the future in how it
was handling Dr Murray's expenses and therefore wouldn't repeat any mistakes.

We spent a short time covering where the investigation was at, given there were no
findings yet and no material had been presented to Dr Murray or his lawyer. Mr Simcack
was concerned to fmaintain an open mind, was looking to ensire a proper process was
carried out, and keen not tareach conclusions early. o

{ signalled to Mr Simcock that given the level of public interest that had corme from a couple
of stories in the NZ Herald and the Waikato Times that he should think through what
support he might:nead for the communication of any final report. | said that given our
experience in the release of these reports it was impartant to recognise that any findings
wouild eventually become public, in some form or other, and that he should get
independent_communications advice. | said to him that the communications peaplée
working to. the Board would be conflicted n part, due to being employed by the Chief
Executive, so he needed to consider same independence. [ said that [ would provide him
some suggestions and he should also discuss potential people with the Ministry of Health.
Mr Simeock said he would be in touch once he had advised the Ministry and knew he had

«

Jits support around cantracting any separate communications support.




[IN CONFIDENCE]

File Note: Phione Conversation with Bob Simcock

File Note: Meeting — 5.30pm Friday 25 August 2017
Who; Geoff Shoit — Assistanit-Cormniissioner and Bob Simcogk — Ghaw Waikato Distict Health
Board.

Summary of Discussion

Bob Sificack is the Chair of the Waikato District Health Board and has initiatéd a review
of the chief executive's expenses, following issues having been brought to- his attention .

by senior.staff. The séniorstaff raised issués at atime when SSCwas. seeking explanatloh
the:delayinthe public release of the-chief executive's experisesiovera twa year perfod.
Mr S jcock and | had a conversation aboiit the mvast:gatmn into DiMurray’s expenses
r Sima ‘k-"h d ung to-advise:that Dr Murray was ghanging his legal representatlpn It
would respond on Mohday to'the investigators findings:
uld ne tanger be able o respond in that

:.but due io the 'change in re'hf
trmeframe and woul requireu.au ,

: ) 1] prev10u$ dlscusslon : s
Mlnlstry of Health l Was kééh to'bettér understand what:-Mr Simcocks te ndifg
Mr ‘Simcock indicated that primarlly {he igstie related fo Dr Murray’s relecatmn
expendlt 6. He Was supposed o have been able to-spend up to $25,000. aceording to
sontract for relocation: expenses but had mcurred, nsiderably more than that, He had
,stay in Auckland ahead of irioving t6 the Waikate to take up thie role and had eXpended
more than he was entitled to, Mr Simcock alse indicated that some of Dr-Murray’s travel
and accommodation overseas for his business trips was also unauthorised.

| asked Mr Simcock if there was anything particularly concerning in the expenses,
particularly in light of media speculation and some suggestions Br Murray’s. behaviours
had rixed private and public interests. Mr Simcock talked specifically about thetrip to
North America, where Dr Murray-had hot attended the health conference he hgd initially
been interested in. he-had instéad beén on other biisiness while there. Mt Simcack was
comfortable that all of that was accounted for.

| asked Mr Sitncock if thefe was anything emerging that he- thought reeded further
mvesitgatlan by appmpnate authorities. He: didn't think there was anything of this sort.

| |




[IN CONFIDENCE]

File Note: Phone Conversation with Bob Simcock

File Note: Meeting — 1pm Wednesday 6 September 2017
Who: Geoff Short — Assistant Commissioner and Bob Simeock — Chair, Waikato District Health

Board.

Summary of Discussion

Bab Simcock is the Chalr of the Walkato District Heaith Board and has initiated a review.
of the chief executive's expenses, following issues having been brought to his attention:
by senior staff, The senior staff raised issues at a time when S5C was seeking explanation
to the delay in the public release of the chief executive's expenses over a two year period.

| called to get a brief update from Mr Simcock ahead of updating the Commissioner on a
number of matters, including the review of the CE expenses at the Wazkatd DHB.
Mr Simcock advised that Dr Muirray had new legal counsel ~B@ S ,
were awaiting feedback following having sent through the maténal frnm he investigation.
There was nothing significant or new to repart.

He indicated that the investigator's findings, following a respanbe from Dr Murray, would
be sent thraugh to the remuneration Committee to consider, prior to any full Board
consideration. He hoped that as a result of the narrower sub-group of the Board
considering the findings that it would remain confidential until after the Board had
considered the matter. NN




[IN CONFIDENCE]

File Note: Phone Conversation with Bob Simcock

File Note: Meeting — 11.24am Friday 29 September 2017 (11 minhutes)

Who: Geoff Short — Assistant Cotmissioher-and Bob Simcock — Chair, Waikato District Health
Board.

Summary of Discussion

Bob Simcock is the Chair of the Waikato District Health Board and has initiated a review

of the chiief executive’s expenses, following issues having bsen brought to his attention” |

by senior staff. Thie senior staff raised issues ata time when SSC'was seeking expldnation
to'the delay in the public release of the chief executive's expenses over a two year period.
M Simcock called to discliss the possible scenarios with the future of D Murray. He was

at an gll-day Remuneration Committee meeting and following this meeting he would

complete the process with the investigation into Dr Murray's expenises, ./

Mr Simcack was calling a few people ta take some souridings ‘before discussing further
wittBERRENBEEEY ok ato DHB Dep Chaif and Member-of the Remuneration Coftimittes)
and one other member of the Committee. Mr Simcock had his legal and communications
folks working with him that day as well. 3

Mr Simcock indicated that he expected the Remuneration Comniittee to make a decision
of DF Murray's futiire that day, with thie decision being taken to the Board meeting the
following Thursday (5 October) and there was an eXpectation thatit would be made public
following that meeting. N

Mr Simcockindicated that the remuneration Gommiitee was considering likely high risk of

legal action fiom Dr Murray's legal represeritatives. M- Simcack said they expected that
the lawyers would look to prevent the release of the in restigation findirigs. | advised that
in my experlence these issues always became public eventually and that our preference
was for people’ to be as transparent as possible. in the girclimstances — recognising
people’s rights to privacy etc. .0 ) , '

| discussed with Mr Simcock some other exarmples thatwe had be invalved in this year. |
said to him fhat the key to tonsidering these matters was to be proportionate: That in the

absence of knowing the-ivestigation findings it was not possible to provide a view froim
SSC, except to say thabif there had beert deliberate wrong-doing then the result should
be termination.

| also asked MrSimeock if thete had been any criminal offérding of anything that righit
be perceived by the public to warrarit fuither examination by the police orother authorities.
Hé ‘advised that there was nothing of that nature. He reiterated that primarily this matter
has been about the GE overspending beyond the $25K provided for in his contract - abot
$20K over the limit and-some other expenditure that was not authorised. He said Audit
NZ-was likely fo provide advice to-thie Board that it needed t6 more closely moritor the
expenditure of the CE and that he would acoept their recommendations. He thought that
woiild mean moving the GE expenses to coming before the Board on a monthly basis.

| reiterated to Mr-Simcock that if there was wrong-doing orpoor behaviour by the CE then

v By

our preference would be for the termination option. He closed out the call following that.




Geoff Short [SSC] _ . T ———

From; Geoff Shoart [S5C]

Sent: Tuesday, 15 August 2017 2:.07 p.m.

Ta: 'Bob Simcack'

Subject: RE: media advice

Hi Mr Simcock N/

Thanks for making contact further to our discussion.
Thére are a number of groups you might want to consider that could provide you with the support you, might be aftar. |
have previously worked wnth Anna Komimk at Axiom Communications, who is very good In this area Her contactis

You might also want to consider Seriate SHJ, which has an office in Auckland. httn:l'fsena;gghi.-‘éo.nzf'

You may want to chat to folks at the Ministry of Health or the Minister of Health's affice to ascertain other groups that
may be more sector specific.

Cheers
Geoff =

Geoff Short

Assistant Commissioner

State Services Cormission | Te Komfhana a Nga Tari Kawanatanga
8(2)(a) privac) Mbreorir s RS e TR AR S i
Level 10, 2 The Terrace, Welllngton 6140 [ WWW.SSC. ggvt nz | n ewzealand govt,nz

N\

We lead the public sector in the serviceé of our hatian.
We lead, we serve.

\

s

" N']’\f..» _

3

Suhient: media advice ‘
\

Hi Geoff,

Thank you agaip- fnr your call and offer of assistance last week. |do appreciate it. | understand that you are going to
suggest some| pames of people wha may be able to help with media management. | think the sooner | arrange that the
better so look forward to receiving your stiggestions.

Regards =

Bgh Simcack

Chair

Waikato DHB




Geoff Short [SSC]
From: Geoff Short {S5C] o
Sent: Tuésday, 15 August 2017 2:10 p.m.
To: ‘Bob Simcock‘l
Subject: QlA Consultation
Attachments: 2277345_1.docy
A
Hi Mr Simcack \

Please find attached a draft resionse we intend to provide to an OlA regiiest we tad related to the release of the
expenses forthe Waikato DHB Chief Executive,

I'd be grateful for any commerits you might have on oar proposed response, X
: \ A
Many thariks S
\‘\
Geoff
Geoff Short N
Assistant Cominissioner XA

' ate  Se ces Cummission | TéKﬂmfhana 0 Nga Fari R&w«natanq-\_ 3

We Jead the public sector in the service of our natioh,
We leud, we serve: RO



14 August 2017

Our ref; 2017/0108

Official information request for infonmation about SSC action in reSpect of Dr Nigel
Murray late disclosure of his CE expenses. ‘

I refer to your official information request dated 30 July 201 7 Wwhere you have asked:

“what action your office has taken, if any, in following up the apparent late disclosuré
by Dr Nigel Muiray and what date he has gwan your office as to when he will be filing
his disclosure”. ¢

The State Services Commissioner Peter Hughqs has prewously made public comment
about the importance of chief executives of Govermnment agencies being open with New
Zealanders about their spending of pubhc money and transparent about what gifis and
hospitality they are accepting.

You may be aware from media ai‘ticlés over the last manth that the expenses of the Chief
Executive of the Waikato District Health Board (DHB) are being reviewed by the Board and
is warking through a pracess to complete that review. The Chair of the Board of the Waikato
DHB has made public comment aon the process and its timing. It is a matter of responsibility
for the DHB rather lhan the State Services Commission (SSC).

On 1 August 2017 SSC emailed the Chair of the Waikato DHB advising that the expense
disclosures for'the year ending 30 June 2017 were due online by Monday, 31 July and that
it was noted-that Dr Nigel Murray's expense disclaosure had not been posted. Information
was requested as to when it might be expected that the disclosure woauld be posted. The
DHB .has lindicated that it expects the review of the Chief Executivé’'s expenses to be
completed by the end of the month, with publication of the disclosure expected to be made
fo!lowing the completion of that process.

Gwen that this is an employment matter for the Board to undertake, SSC will not be taking
any further action until the process is complete.

i you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact
Ministerial.Services@ssc.govt.nz.




You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the.Ombudsman of this-decision..
Information about how to make a complaint is available at ;www-.'ombudsman-.p‘arliament}-nz
or freephone 0800 802 602, '

Yours sincerely

Dallas Welch ]
Deputy Commissioner; System and Agency Performance

2277345 1 2



Geoff Short [SSC]

From: Geoff Short [SSC]

Senif: Monday, 28 August 2017 3:53 p.m.

To: '‘Boh Simcock!

Subject: Media response to Fairfax: Questions regarding Waikato District Health Board

Fvi 1 \ \ 5
“ \\

Geoff Short

Assistant Cammissioner

State Services Comrnlssmn '! Te Kammana O Nga Tari Kawanatanga

2(2)a) pr T
Level 10 2 The Terrace, Weflmgton 6140 | w ssc.govt nz ] ewzealand Bovt.nz

We lead the public sector in the service of aur nation.
We lead, we Servé.

From: Tim Ingleton [SSC]

Sent: Monday, 28 August 2017
To: Geoff Short [ssc] S2HE)F '. VECY 7‘?4. ;

Subject: FW: Questions regardmg Watkato Distnct Health Board

From: Tim In;laton [SSC]
Sent-Monda 28 Au p us-E 2017 3:27 .

Cc: @OSPG COMMS SSC—Medla [SSC] <OSPGCO MSSSC—Medla ssc.govt, nz>
Subject: FW: Questions regarding Waikata District Health Board

[UNCLASSIFIED] )

|

Hi Florence

Please see a respanse below. Please attribute to an SSC spakesperson if you would like to quote.

Best regards’
Timu £ F-\‘\,_ ;
/

Chief Executive expense disclosures
The Chief Executives of agencies in the State services are required to disclose their expenses as well as any
gifts and hospitality received at least once a year.

This disclosure provides transparency and accountability for chief executive’s discretionary expenditure as well
as any gifts or hospitality chief executives are receiving.

Each chief executive is responsible for making thelr disclosure in full and on-time.



Not inaking a disclostire on time is a matter for the chief executive and their employer. In the case of DHBs tte
Board Chair is the employer of the Chief Executive.

§SC understands that there is currently an employment Investigation being carried oot by the Waikato DHB
into the Chief executive’s expenses. Any questions regarding this should be addressed to the DHB Chair as

the employer.

DHB Chief Executive remuneration

District Health Boards are the employer of the DHB Chilef Executive and make dacisions on the terms and
conditions of employment for the Chief Executive. .
\\

The DHB Chair is responsible for ¢attying out performance: reviews and rmaking decisions on- any performance
related payments or increases to hase remuneration. QR

The Public Health and Disability Act 2000 requires DHBs to get the State Services Cammlss:oners consent to
the terms and conditioris of employment ihcludinig rémuneration .and any remuneratlon incredses.

The Commissianer provides annual guidance to Board chairs to achieve remuneration ‘movements that are in
line with those In the broader State séctor workforce. If a proposed inctease to DHB- Chisf Executive
remuneration falls within the SSC- guidance, consent is considered to be granted’and the- DHB is asked to advise

8S8C of its decision.

Sent: Monday, 28 August 2017 1106 a.m. .
To: @OSPG_COMMS _SSC-Media [S5C] <GSPGCOMMSSSC—MeHIa@ssc govtinzs
Subject: Questions regarding Waikato District Health Boarc! )

Hi Tim, 7
thanik you for your guidance this morning; uch appreciated.

My questions are around the invcs_tiga;t_ign\ into the CE's expenses as well as his remuneration and pay rises.

& . . 5\\
We require the answers by end of play today, 4pim.

Thank you, Tim.

Questions

Expense investigation

Has SSC requested Nigel Muiray's financial expenses for the 2016/2017 financial year?
Has SSC been given assurances by the Waikato DHB that it will receive the chief executive's expense reports?

2



Has SSC given Waikato DHB a deadling for this information, if so what is this date?
Has SSC had to exfend this deadline? If so how many times has this deadline been extended?

When did SSC first becattie aware of issues with the chief executive's experises?
Was SCC aware of the two previous years expense tepoits being late?

‘What did SSC advice to the board in relation to the chief executive's expense reports being late in 2015 and

20162 .
Does the SSC know wheti fhe investigation info Nigel Muriay's expenses will be finalized?
Remuneration:

Could yoii please explain to me what happens (From a S__S'C‘pefs'pgﬁﬁife) when the SSC. foceive a
recommendation fram the Waikato District Health Board to give theit chigf executive'a pay rise?

What information does SSC require in a recommendation of this natire?

Who makes the decision to grant a pay rise? In this case, who signed off o Nigel Mutray's last two pay rises?

Wete SSC aware of the last two late filings of the chief executliv‘c."‘sf_ axpenses wheti it signed off his pay rise?
If SSC were aware can you explain why he was given the pay riseé?

If SSC were not aware, can you explain why it w'asx_}'t\a\'-\'a‘f\m%- of this?

Could we pleage have copies of fecommendations furnished by the Waikato District Health Board to SSC
supporting pay rises for the chief exectitive singe his appointment?

[T this can not be furnished, conld you pleass accept vbis question as an OLA request. 1 vequest this information within 20 working
days detted Angoist 28, 2017. If all or part of she information réquesied cannat be provided 1 nould like a written reason why.]







Geoff Short [SSC]

==
From: Geoff Short [SSC]
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments: 2293390 _Letter from SSC to Waikato DHB Chair in relation to CE appointment.PDF;
2293398 _Letter from Wadikato DHB Chair to SSC in refation to CE appmntment‘.PDF S5C

OIA WDHB.docx N\

\\

Hi Mr Simcock
Please find attached a draft response to a request for informatian we received under the OIA
Attached are the redacted documents that fall within the request.

'

I'd be grateful if you could advise if you see any issues with the release of this material)
We aré separately consulting with Dr Murray via his representatives.

Many thanks
-Geoff

Geoff Short
Assistant Commissioner

State Services Commissio i Te Kerhann 0 Naa Te ru( anatanaa,
2}(3) pnvmy ? - S w\yf

“Level m Z 18 mna»ef waumgto“n 2»1-1u 1 WW‘ ssc géln | ewzealand govt.nz

We lead the public sector in the seruice of our natmn.
We lead, we serve.




N\

1 December 2017

Official information request

\

Our ref: $SC2017/0134 \ M

| refer to-your official information request dated 19 Octobier 2017 for:-| ¢

\
1

Copy of the recommendation made fo the State Servises Commission by Mr Bob
Simcock, Chairman, Waikate District Heafth Board, or failing him any individual
mermber or group of members of the Waikato District Health Board, naming-Dr Nige!
Murray &s the preferred candidate for the Ghief Exécutive fole at the Waikato District
Health Baatd. N

Copies of any consequential correspofiderice between ‘the Stafe Services
Commission and the Waikato District Health Boaid aid Vice verss, aid, all other
forms of communication on the stbject.of the potential and actual employment of Mr
Nigel Murray. ~O

Who exactly is responsible for €rsuring that the Waikato District Health Board Chief

Executive discloses his of her experises by the due date each year, and, similarly
who exactly is respansible'tor ensuring that this information is posted online (at the
Waikato District Health Pba‘rd websife) by the due date of 31 July-each year

lures, rfules, if any,

stiptlate who-exactly fs legally responsible for employing the Waikato- District Health
Board Chief Exegutive; who exactly entered inta the empleyment agreement with Mr

Please point me.to-what statutels, regulation/s, policies, proge:

Nigel Mutray,-and who exactly is responsible for ensuring that the Watkato District

Heslth Board Chief Executivé discloses his-or her expenses by the due date each
year? .

N\
\\.

Inforimation being released

We have reviewed our files snd found twe docuihients that fall within the scope of your

fequest. Please find enclosed a copy of the leffer sent by the Walkato District Health
* Board to thie State Services Commission and a €opy of the letter sent by the State
Services Commission (SSC) in response.

Information has been withheld urider section 9(2)(a) of the Ofticial Information Act 1982 to
protect the privacy of natural persons; including deceased people.




ltem | Date | Document Description 7 Decision
1 8 June 2014 Letter from Bob Simeock Released in part

2 16 June 2014 | Appoinfment of the Chief Executive of the Waikato | Released in part
District Health Board

In response to your question:

“What statute/s, regulation/s, palicies, procedures, rules, if any, stipulate who'
exactly is legally responsible for employing the Waikato District Health-Board
Chief Executive”. \=

Section (44) of the New Zealarid Public Health & Disability Act 2000 statés; “The terms
and conditions of employment of & chief executive of a District Health Board appointed by
its board are to be determined by agreement between the board and-the chief executive,
except that the board must not finalise those terms and conditions, or agree lo any
amendments to any of all of those terms and conditions once they have been finalised,
without first obtaining the consent of the State Services Commissioner.

In response fo your question:

“Who is legally responsible for employing the Waikato District Health Board
Chief Executive and responsible for ensuring that he/her discloses his or her
expenses by the due date each yrear'_'.

The responsibility of employing the Waikato District Health Board chief executive and
ensuring that he/her discloses their expenses by the due date each year, is the Waikalo
District Health Board. ¢

Chief Executives of Public Service departments and statutory Crown entities regularly
disclose their expenses to pravide transparency and accountability for their discretionary
expenditure. The disclasures make fransparent the standards of probity and financial
prudence and provide public assurance about the propriety of the expenditure.

Each year the State Services Commission sends the procedural requirements to Chief
Executives (CEs) before the due date, following that email SSC reminds Board Chairs if
the CEs expenses are not disclosed publicly on time.

Given the nature of your request, you may be interested to know that the Minister of
Health' last week asked the Commissioner to investigate the allegations of wrongful
expenditure of public money by farmer Walkato District Health Board Chief Executive Dr
Nigel Murray, using the Commissioner's functions and powers under section 11 (4) of the
State Sector Act 1988.

The State Services Cormissioner has appointed Mr John Ombler QSO, former Deputy
State Services Commissioner fo investigale the allegations. Mr Ombler is a skilled public
service manager with a deep knowledge of the New Zealand public system. The
Commissioner expects ta receive an interim report from Mr Ombler early in the New Year.

Eae!
=
.
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If you wish to disouss this decision with us, please feel free to contact
Ministerial. Services@ssc.qovt.nz,

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this
decision. Information .about how to make a ¢ Gmplalnt s ayalable at
wwiv.ombudsman.parliameritnz or freephone 0800 802 602

Please hote that we do not intend to publish our response to your reéquest.

Yours sincerely QA

DallasWelch y ., aN)
Deputy Commiissioner — System and Agency Performance o

OIA Fesponse to BUGHE,
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16 Juna 2014

glrlot Health Board
200

b

Daar Bob

aﬁﬁammﬂi@r ths Chlef Execufive of the Walkato Bistrict Health Boatd

Thank you for your lefter of 8 Juhs 2014 requesting the Stala Services Comniissioner’s
consent fo the appolitment of Dr Nigel Murraz MBE g {tie ‘pew Chlef Executive of the
Walkato District Heallh Board (DHE), at PRNSFe™ea{ \which |s!¥*8%5 of the applicable
remunheratlon range; N '

We sckiigwiedge that the Board undertaak an exiensive sedrcl for a sultable Ciléf
Exaolitive and that you consider Dr Mdita§to be the best person for the rale, Wilh thie
skills and abllity required ta lead the Walkata) DHB.

| am pleased to advise that Hannsh Bronsey, Mahager Execlve and Practios Serviaes,
uider defegation, has given consent fa the Board's proposal to appoint Dr Murray as
Ghiaf Execullve of Walkato DHB on & total polefitial remuneratioh of JEWJ“’"’FB

Please hota however, that-appolitinent &t this lavel of the yemuneration may livit

Dr Murray's annual temurieration Increases In the future;

| iriderstand that the clhér terms and condifions of employment are consistent with the

State Servicea-Cammissian's model employment adresmént. Befote the employmenit

ggreement IS signed by elther' of tha parties, pleass arrands for it to he sent to me far a
final review.

YiuUrs‘sln‘c_‘ajr‘ély

Joan Faster _
On behalf of the State Seivices Comimissioner

2 The Tefrice
PO Box 329 Wellinglan 6140
NewZenlnnd
_ o Phdne:+64-4-495 6600
2059138 1.D0CX IN CONFIDENCE Fa% 4644495 6686
Es~10-5-10 VW ssa.gOVtiE




Geoff Short [SSC]

From: Geoff Short [SSC]

Sent: Friday, 10 November 2017 1:51 p.m.

To: '‘Bab Simcoek'

Subject: Appointment of the Independent Investigator

Attachments: 10 Nov 17 - Investigator appointed Waikato DHB ingury.docx

Hi Bob N

Please find attached the communications material related to the appnmtment of the independent mvegtlgator by the
State Services Commissioner. We expect to make the material public in the next haur.

Cheers \

Geoff ; )

Geoff Short ' (
Asstst:mt CommisSmner '

We lead the public sector in the service of our nation., . ,'\-
We lead, we serve. O\

~



SEALL SERVICLS COMMINSTON

MEDIA STATEMENT

10 November, 2017

Investigator appointed for Waikato DHB inquiry

State Services Commissioner Peter Hughes has. today announced the appomtment of Mr
John Onibler QSO to nvestigate-allegations of Wrongful expendlture of public money by
former Waikato District Health Bozid Chief Execiitive D Nigel Murray.

The Minister of Health last week asked the Cormmission to Invesf!gate the: aliegatlons using the
Comimissioner's furictions ahd powsrs under séction 11 (4) of the State Sector Act 1988.

The DHB annouriced the resignation of Di Murray ofi 5 Octeber, This'followed the resignation
part—way throtgh an independent inquiry into alleged financial breaches diiring his tenure Which
was not completed: -

Mr Omibler is a fofimer Deputy State Services Cemmlsﬁioner and is :a skilled publie: service
manager W|th a deep knowledge of the Néw Zealand' publ"c system. Mr-Ombler has a strang
understandmg of financial management in the public sector and most recently was Agting Chief
Executive at'the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority.

“I am very pleased to appoint Mr Ombler sa[d Mr Hughes. “He is highly regarded, has a
feplitation for integrity and has a thorough understanding of public and financial management.”

Mr Ombler's appointmerit is effective. :mmedlately

‘I have asked Mr Omblerto provide:me with an intefim feport as sdon as he is able. | expectto
receive the report early in the New Year," Mr Highes said.

The allegations .of wrongful expenditure have raised setious guestions aboiit the conduct and
integrity of a former State Services employee,

The State Secter Act: grants extensive powers of i mqwry to the Stafe Services Cormmissioner6r
their delegate. This mc’iudes the legal 3F to regire the production of any recards; files or
other mformaﬁon, requlre governiment ermployees to answer questions and entar: gctvernment
premises.

Mr Ombler will’ investigate and répott on:

e \the circumstances of any a!leged unauthorised or unjustlfied éxpenditure by Dr Murray
. of DHB funds:
o any related or similar conduct by Dr Murray or-any related person or third party identified
: during thee course of youringgiiry, and;
® any processes undertakeni o decistons made by the DHB relating to-any. matters you
[dennfy under () afid (b).

If appropriate, Mr Ombler can make any recanimendations relevant to the investigation,
indluding the conduct of other staff members within. the Waikato DHB -or the DHB's palicies or
processes.

Ends

Media queries: Grahame Arnistrong 021 940 457




Geoff Short [SSC]

Fram: Geoff Short [S5C]
Sent; Thursday, 23 November 2017 9:41 p.m.
To: Bob Simcock
Subject: Re: OIA for consultation

\\‘
Many thanks Bob, <3
Geoff X N

)\

Sent from my iPhone

On 23/1/2017, at 9:31 PM, Bob Sirncock Pk

Hi Geof. I am happy for these documents to be released.
Regards .
Bob Simcock )

Sent fiom my Samsung device

-=--=—-- Original message --------

From: "Geo[f Short [SSC]"m%;@M ¥
s % -

Hi Mr Simcock, RNY,

I appreciate you maysfdl be consndermg the release of the information we provided but thought
you might wzsh to know we have been advised by Dr Murray’s legal team that he sees no issue
with the matenal pmﬁosed for release.

Cheegs N

Geoff

Geoff Short
Assistant Commissioner



State Services Comunission | Te Komihana O Nga Tdari Kawanatanga
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“Level 10, 2 The Tetrace, Wellington 6 40

newzealand.govt.nz

We lead the public sector in the.service of onr iation.

We lead, we serve.

From: Geoff Short

Ser '
To: : :
Subject: OIA for consultation

Hi Mr Simcock . kO
Pieass find attached & draft response to a tequest for fnformation we received under the OTA,

Attached are the redacted documnents that a1l within the request.
RN
T'd be grateful if you could advise if you g@@f any issues with the release of this material.
5\ NS
We are separately consulting with D Mutray via his represeritatives.

_ Many thanks

Geoff Short
_Assistant Commissioner

State Services Commission | Te Komihana O Nga Tari Kawanatanga

(2)a)pivacy

L_evl lO, T Tece, Welﬁngt 6140 ‘ .ssc.gnvt,nz | newzealand.govt.nz

We lead-the priblic sector in the service af our nation.

We lead, we seive.

e

7








